



Interim Report 2010



萬裕國際集團有限公司

MAN YUE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Stock Code : 0894)



This report is printed on environmentally friendly paper

CONTENTS

	Pages
CORPORATE INFORMATION	2
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	
Results highlights	3
Financial results	3
Business review	4
Liquidity and financial resources	6
Employment and remuneration policy	7
Outlook	7
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION	8
INTERIM RESULTS	
Condensed consolidated income statement	10
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	11
Condensed consolidated balance sheet	12
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	14
Condensed consolidated cash flow statement	16
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information	17
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Directors' and chief executive's interests and short positions in shares, underlying shares and debentures	34
Directors' rights to acquire shares or debentures	35
Share option scheme	36
Substantial shareholders' and other persons' interests and short positions in shares and underlying shares	37
Purchase, redemption or sale of listed securities of the Company	38
Other changes in Directors' information	38
Corporate governance	38
Compliance with the model code	39
Audit committee	39
Remuneration committee	39
Internal control	39
Interim dividend	39
Closure of register of members	40
Appreciation	40

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Board of Directors

Executive Directors

Kee Chor Lin (*Chairman*)
Chan Yu Ching, Eugene
Ko Pak On
Tso Yan Wing, Alan

Independent Non-executive Directors

Li Sau Hung, Eddy
Lo Kwok Kwei, David
Mar, Selwyn

Audit Committee

Mar, Selwyn (*Chairman*)
Li Sau Hung, Eddy
Lo Kwok Kwei, David

Remuneration Committee

Lo Kwok Kwei, David (*Chairman*)
Kee Chor Lin
Li Sau Hung, Eddy

Company Secretary

Tso Yan Wing, Alan

Auditor

PricewaterhouseCoopers,
Certified Public Accountants

Principal Bankers

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited
Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited
CITIC Bank International Limited

Registered Office

Clarendon House
2 Church Street
Hamilton HM11
Bermuda

Principal Place of Business

16/F., Yiko Industrial Building
10 Ka Yip Street, Chai Wan
Hong Kong

Principal Share Registrar and Transfer Office

Butterfield Fund Services (Bermuda) Limited
Rosebank Centre, 14 Bermudiana Road
Pembroke, Bermuda

Branch Share Registrar and Transfer Office

Tricor Tengis Limited
26/F., Tesbury Centre
28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong

Corporate Website

<http://www.manyue.com>

Investor Relations Contact

E-mail: ir@manyue.com

Stock Code

0894

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

- Revenue of HK\$633,211,000, representing an increase of 44.2% from HK\$439,265,000 for the Corresponding Period
- Gross profit of HK\$151,017,000, representing an increase of 40.9% from HK\$107,159,000 for the Corresponding Period
- Operating profit of HK\$70,724,000, representing an increase of 38.4% from HK\$51,094,000 for the Corresponding Period
- EBITDA of HK\$111,335,000, representing an increase of 19.1% from HK\$93,476,000 for the Corresponding Period
- Profit for the period of HK\$52,741,000, representing an increase of 25.2% from HK\$42,113,000 for the Corresponding Period
- Net debt to equity ratio stood at 17.6% which compared with 24.1% at 30 June 2009 and 16.3% at 31 December 2009
- Interim dividend of HK1.0 cent per share, representing an increase of 100% from the Corresponding Period
- Net asset value per share of HK\$2.29, representing an increase of 5.5% from HK\$2.17 at 31 December 2009

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Group's revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (the "Current Period") stood at HK\$633,211,000, representing an increase of 44.2% from HK\$439,265,000 for the corresponding period in last year (the "Corresponding Period"). This increase was primarily attributable to the rapid sales growth of our new products and the recovery of the global economic market during the Current Period.

Gross profit amounted to HK\$151,017,000, representing an increase of 40.9% from HK\$107,159,000 of the Corresponding Period. Gross profit over revenue ("Gross Profit Margin") during the Current Period stood at 23.9%, which compared to 24.4% of the Corresponding Period.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

In line with the growth in revenue, operating profit rose to HK\$70,724,000, representing an increase of 38.4% from HK\$51,094,000 of the Corresponding Period. Although operating expense increased due to the surge in raw materials and labour costs, the Group managed to maintain its operating profit to revenue (“Operating Profit Margin”) at 11.2%, which compared to 11.6% for the Corresponding Period.

During the Current Period, the Group recognised a loss arising from changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments of HK\$10,974,000. The concerned derivative financial instruments refer to certain long term interest rate swap contracts entered by the Group in 2009 and 2010 with the intention to hedge against the Group’s future interest rate exposures for the periods covered by these contracts (i.e. each contract has a 10-year term). As a result of temporary market volatility which happened immediately prior to 30 June 2010, fair value of these contracts dropped significantly and, accordingly, the Group had to account for this drop in fair value in the Current Period’s income statement as required by Hong Kong Accounting Standard 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. This item does not affect the cash flow of the Group. We believe this drop in fair value of the derivative financial instruments is temporary and these contracts will bring in positive values to the Group in the future financial periods.

Earnings before interest expenses, tax, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) rose to HK\$111,335,000, representing an increase of 19.1% from HK\$93,476,000 for the Corresponding Period. Affected by the increase in operating expenses and the inclusion of the negative impact on the changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments, EBITDA over revenue (“EBITDA Margin”) stood at 17.6%, which compared to 21.3% for the Corresponding Period. Had we excluded the negative impact on the changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments, EBITDA margin would have been 19.3%.

Profit for the six months ended 30 June 2010 increased to HK\$52,741,000, representing an increase of 25.2% from HK\$42,113,000 of the Corresponding Period.

Basic earnings per share amounted to HK11.07 cents, representing an increase of 23.6% from HK8.96 cents of the Corresponding Period.

The Board of Directors has resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK1.0 cent per share (30 June 2009: HK0.5 cent per share), totalling HK\$4,784,000 (30 June 2009: HK\$2,391,000).

BUSINESS REVIEW

Market overview

The global Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors (“E-Caps”) market experienced a marked growth during the Current Period, which is mainly attributable to the inadequate supply of E-Caps products in the component market (as most of the top E-Caps makers reduced their production volume in 2009) and a faster than expected economic recovery in the electronics market since the second half year of 2009.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The demand for Conductive Polymer Aluminum Solid Capacitors (“Polymer Caps”) soared rapidly during the Current Period as a result of several new product launches by leaders in the computer market. The supply of Polymer Caps in the components market is extremely tight as only a few makers in the world, of which Man Yue is one, can produce these products. Market demand grew at a much faster rate than that for the E-Cap products.

Operation review

Supported by strong market demands for E-Caps, sale of our Samxon products recorded a significant growth during the Current Period, particularly in industry segments such as computing, LED televisions, energy saving lamps, LED lighting devices, and environmental protection products. We are continuing to broaden the applications of E-Caps in the design of high technology and new electronic or industrial products to enable a sustainable sales growth in this area.

Polymer Caps experienced a phenomenal growth during the Current Period. As the global supplies of these products are still very tight, the Group had been sought-after by top electronic and computers leaders for the supply of Polymer Caps. In response to strong market demands, the Group had expanded its production capacity for its Polymer Products. Further expansion will also take place in the second half of 2010 to ensure adequate volume is produced to meet the needs of our top global customers. During the Current Period, both radial lead and v-chip types of Polymer Caps are selling very well. Our Polymer Caps are widely applied in industry segments such as computer and high technology electronic products, game consoles, and telecommunications.

The successful launch of the Group’s Electric Double-layer Capacitors (“EDLC”) in 2009 enabled the Group to develop a whole new product family in new energy applications and storage fields. Our EDLC products can serve as highly effective rechargeable batteries and are ideal for energy back-up usages. Also, long durability of our EDLC products means less waste disposal. We regard our EDLC products as the next generation “Green Energy” storage devices as they do not contain toxic materials such as lead or cadmium and made of environmentally friendly active carbon, including an organic solvent. Hence, they are ideal for applications such as solar and wind energy systems, electric bikes and other electric-powered vehicles.

Research and Development

The Group is fast expanding its Research and Development (“R&D”) teams in order to speed up the rate of development of innovative products to the market. During the Current Period, R&D experts in various disciplines and fields were recruited to strengthen our already successful R&D teams. These R&D professionals came from the fields such as energy storage, energy conservation, energy management, materials science, chemical

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

science and mechanical engineering etc. As the Group is transforming from a single component maker into a multiple key component maker, we will continue to expedite the rate of new product launches in the coming years, with focuses on the new energy application sector.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2010, the Group's outstanding bank borrowings amounted to HK\$491,233,000 (31 December 2009: HK\$532,931,000). The borrowings comprised bank loan facilities of HK\$397,064,000, trade finance facilities of HK\$94,169,000.

As at 30 June 2010, the maturity profile of the Group's bank borrowings falling due within one year and in the second to the fifth year amounted to HK\$285,295,000 and HK\$205,938,000 respectively (31 December 2009: HK\$296,755,000 and HK\$236,176,000 respectively).

After deducting cash and cash equivalents of HK\$299,668,000 (31 December 2009: HK\$364,427,000), the Group's net borrowing amounted to HK\$191,565,000 (31 December 2009: HK\$168,504,000). Shareholders' equity at 30 June 2010 was HK\$1,089,181,000 (31 December 2009: HK\$1,034,027,000). Accordingly, the Group's net borrowing to shareholder's equity ratio as at 30 June 2010 was 17.6% (31 December 2009: 16.3%). We expect that this net gearing ratio will continue to stay at the present level.

Net cash inflow from operating activities during the Current Period amounted to HK\$20,716,000. This figure represents profit before tax of HK\$61,343,000, adding back adjustments for non-cash items such as net change in fair value of derivative financial instruments of HK\$8,953,000, depreciation and amortisation of HK\$44,470,000 and deducting net changes in working capital and other adjustments of HK\$94,050,000. The Group's net cash outflow for investing activities for the Current Period included purchases of non-current assets of HK\$39,902,000, increase in investments in jointly controlled entities of HK\$4,275,000.

The Group's financial statements are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The Group conducts its business transactions mainly in Hong Kong dollars, Renminbi, United States dollars and Japanese yen. As Hong Kong dollar remained pegged to United States dollar, there is no material exchange risk in this respect. To manage the appreciation of Renminbi, the Group has successfully increased its revenue in Mainland China in order to hedge Renminbi receipts and Renminbi payments. The Group continues to monitor its foreign exchange exposure in Japanese yen and Renminbi mainly by entering into forward contracts. Most of the Group's long-term bank loan facilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollars and carry interests at floating rates. Interest rate exposures were hedged by entering into long term interest rate swap contracts. Credit risk was hedged mainly through credit insurance policies.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

EMPLOYMENT AND REMUNERATION POLICY

At 30 June 2010, the Group employed 76 employees in Hong Kong (31 December 2009: 75) and employed a total work force of approximately 4,758 (31 December 2009: 3,375) inclusive of all its staff in China and overseas offices. The Group's remuneration policy is built on the principle of equitable, motivating, performance-oriented and market-competitive remuneration package to employees. Remuneration packages are normally reviewed on a regular basis. Apart from salary payments, other staff benefits include provident fund contributions, medical insurance coverage and performance-based bonuses.

OUTLOOK

With the continuing momentum of a global economic recovery, we believe that the demand for the Group's E-Caps and Polymer Caps will continue to rise. We expect that the sales growth of our Polymer Caps will be much faster than that for E-Caps.

Revenue from the sales of E-Cap products is at present the main source of the Group's revenue. We will continue to develop our E-Caps business by introducing more value-adding new products to the market.

As the global demand for Polymer Caps continues to grow rapidly, we will continue to expand our production capacity to meet the rising demand for this product. The Group targets to achieve having the revenue generating from the sale of Polymer Products to be at the same level as the revenue from the sales of E-Caps products.

With the introduction of our new EDLC product family in 2009, we have opened up new future revenue sources in new energy and environment protection fields. Our EDLCs will eventually be used in new energy segments such as solar and wind; and in other industry segments such as electric bicycle, electric-powered vehicles and electric-powered hybrid vehicles.

With regard to production and operating costs, we believe the cost of raw materials and labour will continue to escalate as a result of present market conditions. The Group will make every effort, including raising of selling prices, enhancing product mix and increasing the self-supply of aluminium foil, to improve gross profit margin in the coming half-year, and beyond.

Despite having expanded production capacity for E-Caps, Polymer Caps and EDLCs, the Group has sufficient cash resources to meet the annual capital expenditure budgets. The net debt to equity ratio will likely remain at the presently low level.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION



羅兵咸永道會計師事務所

PricewaterhouseCoopers
22nd Floor, Prince's Building
Central, Hong Kong

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MAN YUE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 10 to 33 which comprises the condensed consolidated balance sheet of Man Yue International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as at 30 June 2010 and the related condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Main Board Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 26 August 2010

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2010	2009
	Notes	(Unaudited) HK\$'000	(Unaudited) HK\$'000
Revenue	4 & 5	633,211	439,265
Cost of sales		(482,194)	(332,106)
Gross profit		151,017	107,159
Other income		3,090	1,374
Other gains, net		494	3,183
Selling and distribution costs		(23,339)	(16,120)
Administrative expenses		(60,006)	(44,438)
Other operating expenses		(532)	(64)
Operating profit	6	70,724	51,094
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	7	(10,974)	—
Finance costs	8	(5,522)	(5,935)
Finance income	8	2,031	2,929
Share of results of jointly-controlled entities		2,483	(1,089)
Share of results of an associate		2,601	(408)
Profit before tax		61,343	46,591
Tax	9	(8,602)	(4,478)
Profit for the period		52,741	42,113
Profit attributable to:			
— equity holders of the Company		52,970	42,831
— minority interests		(229)	(718)
		52,741	42,113
Earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company	10		
— basic		HK11.07 cents	HK8.96 cents
— diluted		HK11.06 cents	HK8.96 cents
Interim dividend	11	4,784	2,391

The notes on pages 17 to 33 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit for the period	52,741	42,113
Other comprehensive income:		
Currency translation differences	11,790	2,702
Share of reserves of a jointly controlled entity	—	(36)
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	11,790	2,666
Total comprehensive income for the period	64,531	44,779
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
— equity holders of the Company	64,722	45,497
— minority interests	(191)	(718)
	64,531	44,779

The notes on pages 17 to 33 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 30 June 2010

		30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000 (Restated)
	Notes		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	12	618,850	638,807
Prepaid land premium		87,605	87,726
Intangible assets		3,477	3,615
Investments in jointly-controlled entities		54,935	51,849
Investment in an associate		40,777	39,495
Prepayments on purchases of property, plant and equipment		41,665	41,040
Available-for-sale investment		21,790	—
Other prepayments		537	661
Deferred tax assets		1,806	2,109
Total non-current assets		871,442	865,302
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		290,779	219,969
Trade receivables	13	400,365	296,781
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		29,258	24,724
Loans to a jointly-controlled entity		75,940	71,271
Due from jointly-controlled entities		21,809	13,808
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		72	83
Derivative financial instruments		2,677	665
Tax receivables		—	5,389
Cash and cash equivalents		299,668	364,427
Total current assets		1,120,568	997,117
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and bills payables	14	240,630	151,989
Other payables and accrued liabilities		74,748	72,499
Derivative financial instruments		784	296
Tax payable		8,614	3,602
Bank loans	15	285,295	296,755
Dividend payables		9,587	19
Total current liabilities		619,658	525,160
NET CURRENT ASSETS		500,910	471,957
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,372,352	1,337,259

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 30 June 2010

		30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000 (Restated)
	Notes		
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,372,352	1,337,259
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Bank loans	15	205,938	236,176
Derivative financial instruments		10,478	—
Provision for long service payments		1,796	1,796
Deferred tax liabilities		770	783
Deferred income		60,137	60,234
Total non-current liabilities		279,119	298,989
Net assets		1,093,233	1,038,270
EQUITY			
Share capital	16	47,839	47,839
Reserves	17	1,036,558	976,620
Proposed dividend		4,784	9,568
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		1,089,181	1,034,027
Minority interests		4,052	4,243
Total equity		1,093,233	1,038,270

The notes on pages 17 to 33 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

		Unaudited				
		Attributable to equity holders of the Company				
		Reserves and proposed dividend				
Notes	Share capital HK\$'000	proposed dividend HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000	Minority interests HK\$'000	Total equity HK\$'000	
Balance at 1 January 2009						
	47,809	906,318	954,127	6,123	960,250	
Profit for the period						
	—	42,831	42,831	(718)	42,113	
Other comprehensive income:						
Currency translation						
differences						
17	—	2,702	2,702	—	2,702	
Share of reserves of a						
jointly-controlled entity						
17	—	(36)	(36)	—	(36)	
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2009						
	—	45,497	45,497	(718)	44,779	
Share options exercised						
16 & 17	15	225	240	—	240	
Warrants exercised						
16 & 17	—	1	1	—	1	
Contribution from minority shareholders						
	—	—	—	3,403	3,403	
2008 final dividend						
11	—	(2,390)	(2,390)	—	(2,390)	
	15	(2,164)	(2,149)	3,403	1,254	
Balance at 30 June 2009						
	47,824	949,651	997,475	8,808	1,006,283	

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

		Unaudited				
		Attributable to equity holders of the Company				
		Reserves and proposed dividend			Minority interests	Total equity
Notes	Share capital	proposed dividend	Total	interests	Total equity	
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	
	Balance at 1 January 2010	47,839	986,188	1,034,027	4,243	1,038,270
	Profit for the period	–	52,970	52,970	(229)	52,741
	Other comprehensive income:					
	Currency translation differences	–	11,752	11,752	38	11,790
	Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2010	–	64,722	64,722	(191)	64,531
	2009 final dividend	–	(9,568)	(9,568)	–	(9,568)
	Balance at 30 June 2010	47,839	1,041,342	1,089,181	4,052	1,093,233

The notes on pages 17 to 33 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Net cash inflow from operating activities	20,716	129,169
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities	(43,989)	81,611
Net cash outflow from financing activities	(43,198)	(170,412)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(66,471)	40,368
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	364,427	328,967
Effects of foreign exchange rate changes, net	1,712	(4,638)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	299,668	364,697
Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and bank balances	284,100	237,020
Time deposits with original maturity of less than three months when acquired	15,568	127,677
Cash and cash equivalents	299,668	364,697

The notes on pages 17 to 33 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

The principal activities of Man Yue International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) are manufacturing and trading of electronic components and trading of raw materials.

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda. The address of its registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM11, Bermuda.

The Company has its primary listing on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information is presented in HK dollars, unless otherwise stated. This condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved for issue on 26 August 2010.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information has not been audited.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2010 has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”).

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, as described in those annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Amended standard adopted by the Group

The following amendment to standard is mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2010:

- HKAS 17 (amendment), 'Leases', removes specific guidance regarding classification of leases of land, so as to eliminate inconsistency with the general guidance on lease classification. As a result, leases of land should be classified as either finance or operating lease using the general principles of HKAS 17, i.e. whether the lease transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the lessee. Prior to the amendment, land interest which title is not expected to pass to the Group by the end of the lease term was classified as operating lease under "prepaid land premium", and amortised over the lease term.

HKAS 17 (amendment) has been applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning 1 January 2010 in accordance with the effective date and transitional provisions of the amendment. The Group has reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land and land use rights as at 1 January 2010 on the basis of information existing at the inception of those leases, and recognised the leasehold land in Hong Kong as finance lease retrospectively.

The accounting for land interest classified as finance lease is accounted for as property, plant and equipment and is depreciated from the land interest available for its intended use over the shorter of the useful life of the asset and the lease term.

The effect of the adoption of this amendment is as below:

	30 June	31 December
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Increase in property, plant and equipment	7,825	7,929
Decrease in prepaid land premium	(7,825)	(7,929)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards effective in 2010 but not relevant to the Group

- HKAS 27 (amendment) — Consolidated and separate financial statements
- HKAS 39 (amendment) — Eligible hedged items
- HKFRS 1 (amendment) — Additional exemptions for first-time adopters
- HKFRS 2 (amendment) — Group cash-settled share-based payment transactions
- HKFRS 3 (revised) — Business combinations
- HKFRS 5 (amendment) — Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations
- HK(IFRIC) — Int 17 — Distributions of non-cash assets to owners
- Second improvements to HKFRS (2009)

(c) The following new standards, new interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2010 and have not been early adopted:

- HKAS 24 (revised) — Related party disclosures
- HKAS 32 (amendment) — Classification of rights issues
- HKFRS 1 (amendment) — Limited exemption from comparative HKFRS 7 disclosures for first-time adopters
- HKFRS 9 — Financial instruments
- HK(IFRIC) — Int 14 (amendment) — Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement
- HK(IFRIC) — Int 19 — Extinguishing financial liabilities with equity instruments
- Third improvements to HKFRS (2010)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's executive team, comprising all the executive directors and headed by the Managing Director, is considered as the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM"). The CODM reviews the performance of the Group on a regular basis.

As over 90% of the Group's business operations relate to the manufacturing, selling and distribution of electronic components, namely Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors, the CODM makes decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment based on the entity-wide financial information. Accordingly, there is only one single reportable segment for the Group. Set out below is a summary list of key performance indicators reviewed by CODM on a regular basis:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Revenue	633,211	439,265
Gross profit	151,017	107,159
Gross profit margin (%)	23.9%	24.4%
EBITDA ⁽ⁱ⁾	111,335	93,476
EBITDA margin (%)	17.6%	21.3%
Operating expenses ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾	83,877	60,622
Operating expenses/Revenue (%)	13.2%	13.8%
Profit for the period	52,741	42,113
Net profit margin (%)	8.3%	9.6%

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

	As at 30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	As at 31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Total assets	1,992,010	1,862,419	1,916,521
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	1,089,181	1,034,027	997,475
Inventories	290,779	219,969	252,198
Inventories turnover days	110	104	138
Trade receivables	400,365	296,781	300,185
Trade receivables turnover days	115	108	124
Trade and bills payables	240,630	151,989	167,499
Trade and bills payables turnover days	91	72	92
Total interest-bearing debts	491,233	532,931	604,838
Cash and cash equivalents	299,668	364,427	364,697
Net debts	191,565	168,504	240,141
Net debts to equity ratio (%)	17.6%	16.3%	24.1%

Note i: EBITDA represents the earnings before interest expenses, taxes, depreciation and amortisation.

Note ii: Operating expenses represent the expenditure that the Group incurs as a result of performing its normal business operations, including the selling and distribution costs, administrative expenses and other operating expenses.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The following table presents the revenue and non-current assets of the Group by geographical segments:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Revenue		
Mainland China	248,521	182,745
Southeast Asia	113,417	107,798
Taiwan	86,701	55,231
Hong Kong	79,504	33,368
United States	30,854	1,756
Korea	17,212	14,438
Europe	15,537	20,939
Other countries	41,465	22,990
Total	633,211	439,265
	30 June (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Non-current assets (exclude deferred tax assets)		
Mainland China	810,131	807,414
Hong Kong	18,714	16,262
Other countries	40,791	39,517
	869,636	863,193

For the six months ended 30 June 2010, revenue of approximately HK\$71,042,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2009: HK\$71,620,000) is derived from a single external customer.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

5 REVENUE

Revenue, which is also the Group's turnover, represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for trade returns and discounts.

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Manufacturing and trading of electronic components	622,972	437,533
Trading of raw materials	10,239	1,732
	633,211	439,265

6 OPERATING PROFIT

The following items of unusual nature, size or incidence have been charged/(credited) to the operating profit during the period:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Depreciation for property, plant and equipment	43,369	40,024
Amortisation of prepaid land premium	930	926
Amortisation of intangible assets	171	—
Fair value (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments — Forward exchange contracts	(2,021)	807
Fair value loss/(gain) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	11	(26)
Gain on disposal of an investment property	—	(500)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

7 CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Fair value loss on interest rate swap	10,974	—

At 30 June 2010, the Group held certain interest rate swap contracts for a contracted period of ten years. These contracts were entered to stabilise the Group's overall interest expenses for the periods covered by these contracts. The Group had recognised a loss in the fair value of derivative financial instruments in the condensed consolidated income statement during the period.

8 FINANCE COSTS AND FINANCE INCOME

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Interest expenses on bank loans repayable within five years	(5,522)	(5,935)
Interest income from term deposits and bank balances	2,031	2,929

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

9 TAX

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Current tax:		
Hong Kong	2,274	—
Mainland China	6,035	1,888
Overseas	6	—
	8,315	1,888
Deferred tax	287	2,590
Total tax charge for the period	8,602	4,478

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2009: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

In accordance with the relevant tax rules and regulations in Mainland China, certain of the Company's subsidiaries in Mainland China enjoy tax reductions. Certain subsidiaries in Mainland China are subject to income taxes at applicable rates ranging from 12.5% to 25%.

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of HK\$52,970,000 (2009: HK\$42,831,000), and the weighted average of 478,389,534 (2009: 478,094,003) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE (Continued)

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the period is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$52,970,000. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation is the 478,389,534 ordinary shares in issue during the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average of 684,107 ordinary shares assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise of all share options during the period.

For the six months ended 30 June 2009, diluted earnings per share was the same as the basic earnings per share as the Company's share options outstanding during the period had an anti-dilutive effect on the earnings per share.

11 INTERIM DIVIDEND

Final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2009 amounted to HK\$9,568,000 (31 December 2008: HK\$2,390,000) has been paid on Friday, 2 July 2010.

The Board of Directors recommends the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2010 of HK1.0 cent (30 June 2009: HK0.5 cent) per ordinary share, totalling HK\$4,784,000 which will be payable on or around Friday, 8 October 2010 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on Friday, 24 September 2010. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 20 September 2010 to Friday, 24 September 2010 (both dates inclusive).

12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
		(Restated)
Opening net book amount, 1 January	638,807	686,050
Additions	17,868	15,704
Disposals	(68)	—
Depreciation	(43,369)	(40,024)
Exchange realignment	5,612	329
Closing net book amount, 30 June	618,850	662,059

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

13 TRADE RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Trade receivables	423,631	319,892
Provision for impairment of trade receivables	(23,266)	(23,111)
	400,365	296,781

The Group's trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers, where payment in advance is normally required. The credit period is generally 90 days and for certain customers, it may be up to 150 days.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables at the balance sheet date, based on the payment due date and net of provisions for doubtful debts, is as follows:

	30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Current and within payment terms	338,666	237,301
1-3 months past due	27,414	22,877
4-6 months past due	1,594	1,535
7-12 months past due	751	28,718
Over 1 year past due	31,940	6,350
	400,365	296,781

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

14 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at the balance sheet date, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Trade payables:		
Less than 3 months	122,293	55,918
4–6 months	38,214	49,602
7–12 months	6,037	4,154
Over 1 year	14,257	13,402
	180,801	123,076
Bills payables	59,829	28,913
	240,630	151,989

15 BANK LOANS

	30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Non-current	205,938	236,176
Current	285,295	296,755
	491,233	532,931

Movement in bank loans are analysed as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Opening amount, 1 January	532,931	775,262
New borrowings	267,739	147,994
Repayments of borrowings	(310,937)	(313,587)
Exchange realignment	1,500	(4,831)
Closing amount, 30 June	491,233	604,838

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

16 SHARE CAPITAL

	30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Authorised: 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each	100,000	100,000
Issued and fully paid: 478,389,534 (31 December 2009: 478,389,534) ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each	47,839	47,839

A summary of the share movement transactions involving the Company's share capital is as follows:

	Number of shares in issue	Issued capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2009	478,088,901	47,809	164,753	212,562
Share options exercised	150,000	15	443	458
Warrants exercised	633	—	1	1
At 30 June 2009	478,239,534	47,824	165,197	213,021

	Number of shares in issue	Issued capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2010 & 30 June 2010	478,389,534	47,839	165,640	213,479

There was no movement in the Company's share capital during the six months ended 30 June 2010.

(a) Share options

No share options exercised during the period ended 30 June 2010. Share options exercised during the period ended 30 June 2009 resulted in 150,000 shares being issued with exercise proceeds of HK\$240,000.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

16 SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(b) Warrants

On 18 April 2007, the Company proposed a conditional bonus warrant issue to the shareholders of the Company on the register of members on 23 May 2007. The bonus warrant issue was made in the proportion of one warrant for every ten ordinary shares of the Company, resulting in 47,421,130 warrants being issued. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to subscribe for one ordinary share of HK\$0.10 at a subscription price of HK\$2.25 per share, subject to adjustment, from 6 June 2007 to 5 June 2009 (both days inclusive). The warrants were issued to the shareholders of the Company on 6 June 2007.

During the period ended 30 June 2009, 633 warrants were exercised for 633 shares of HK\$0.10 each at a price of HK\$2.25 per share, with a total cash consideration, before expenses, of approximately HK\$1,424. All the outstanding warrants expired on 5 June 2009.

17 RESERVES

	Share premium (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Share option reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Contributed surplus (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Asset revaluation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	People's Republic of China ("PRC") reserve funds (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Retained profits (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Total (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Balance at 1 January 2010	165,640	3,276	2,800	9,391	179,716	45,560	579,805	986,188
Profit for the period	–	–	–	–	–	–	52,970	52,970
Other comprehensive income:								
Currency translation differences	–	–	–	–	11,752	–	–	11,752
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2010	–	–	–	–	11,752	–	52,970	64,722
2009 final dividend	–	–	–	–	–	–	(9,568)	(9,568)
	165,640	3,276	2,800	9,391	191,468	45,560	623,207	1,041,342
2010 proposed interim dividend	–	–	–	–	–	–	(4,784)	(4,784)
Balance at 30 June 2010	165,640	3,276	2,800	9,391	191,468	45,560	618,423	1,036,558

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

17 RESERVES (Continued)

	Share premium (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Share option reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Contributed surplus (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Asset revaluation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	PRC reserve funds (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Retained profits (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Total (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Balance at 1 January 2009	164,753	3,712	2,800	8,638	174,925	42,069	509,421	906,318
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	42,831	42,831
Other comprehensive income:								
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	2,702	-	-	2,702
Share of reserves of a jointly- controlled entity	-	-	-	(36)	-	-	-	(36)
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2009	-	-	-	(36)	2,702	-	42,831	45,497
Share options exercised	443	(218)	-	-	-	-	-	225
Warrants exercised	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	1
2008 final dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,390)	(2,390)
	444	(218)	-	-	-	-	(2,390)	(2,164)
	165,197	3,494	2,800	8,602	177,627	42,069	549,862	949,651
2009 proposed interim dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,391)	(2,391)
Balance at 30 June 2009	165,197	3,494	2,800	8,602	177,627	42,069	547,471	947,260

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

18 COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments at the balance sheet date:

	30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Contracted, but not provided for:		
Plant and machinery	51,396	36,204
Buildings and leasehold improvements	7,741	5,659
Land	1,168	1,158
	60,305	43,021

19 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS AS LESSEE

The Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows at the balance sheet date:

	30 June 2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2009 (Audited) HK\$'000
Office properties, factory premises and warehouses:		
Within one year	9,566	8,370
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	12,443	10,760
After five years	3,065	5,315
	25,074	24,445

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2010

20 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) During the period, the Group had the following material transactions with its jointly controlled entities:

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Purchase of raw materials	(i)	20,259	14,462
Sales of raw materials	(i)	—	7,957
Rental expenses	(ii)	5,472	5,447
Interest income received	(iii)	1,430	1,019

Notes:

- (i) The above purchase and sales of raw materials transactions were carried out according to terms similar to those offered by other suppliers and customers.
- (ii) The rental was charged at rates with mark-to-market yield.
- (iii) The interest was charged at a rate of 5.76% (2009: 5.76%) per annum.

- (b) Remuneration for key management personnel of the Group:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2010 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2009 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Salaries and allowances	7,911	7,507
Pension scheme contributions	48	36
Total remuneration for key management personnel	7,959	7,543

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2010, the interests and short positions of the Directors, or chief executive in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("the Model Code"), were as follows:

Long positions in ordinary shares and underlying shares of the Company:

Name of director	Capacity	Number of shares and underlying shares held, Capacity and nature of interest			Interest in share options	Approximate percentage of the Company's issued share capital
		Nature of interest	Interests in shares			
Kee Chor Lin	Interest of controlled corporation (Note)	Corporate	209,689,667	—	43.83%	
Kee Chor Lin	Beneficial owner	Personal	50,364,334	—	10.53%	
			260,054,001	—	54.36%	
Chan Yu Ching, Eugene	Beneficial owner	Personal	4,716,666	—	0.99%	
Ko Pak On	Beneficial owner	Personal	2,066,666	1,000,000	0.64%	
Tso Yan Wing, Alan	Beneficial owner	Personal	116,000	700,000	0.17%	

Note: These shares are held by Man Yue Holding Inc., a company wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Kee Chor Lin, the chairman of the Company.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES (Continued)

Save as disclosed above and as disclosed under the heading "DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES" below, as at 30 June 2010, none of the Directors or chief executive had registered an interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations that was required to be recorded pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Saved as disclosed under the sections headed "DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES" above and "SHARE OPTION SCHEME" below, at no time during the period were rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company granted to any Director or their respective spouses or minor children, or were any such rights exercised by them; or was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors to acquire such rights in any other body corporate.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations.

As at 30 June 2010, 2,250,000 share options remained outstanding under the Share Option Scheme and the details of the movements of the said outstanding share options were as follows:

Name or category of participant	At 1 January 2010	Exercised during the period	At 30 June 2010	Date of grant of share options	Exercise period of share options ¹	Exercise price of share options ²
Directors						
Ko Pak On	500,000	—	500,000	8.8.2006	8.8.2006 to 25.5.2016	1.60
	500,000	—	500,000	8.8.2006	8.8.2007 to 25.5.2016	1.60
	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>			
Tso Yan Wing, Alan	700,000	—	700,000	8.8.2006	8.8.2006 to 25.5.2016	1.60
	<u>700,000</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>700,000</u>			
Other employees						
In aggregate	150,000	—	150,000	8.8.2006	8.8.2006 to 25.5.2016	1.60
In aggregate	400,000	—	400,000	8.8.2006	8.8.2007 to 25.5.2016	1.60
	<u>550,000</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>550,000</u>			
	<u>2,250,000</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>2,250,000</u>			

- 1 The vesting period of the share options is from date of grant until the commencement of the exercise period.
- 2 The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the case of rights or bonus issues, or other similar changes in the Company’s share capital.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

At 30 June 2010, the following interests and short positions of 5% or more of the issued share capital and share options of the Company were recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions:

Name	Notes	Capacity and nature of interest	Number of ordinary shares held	Approximate percentage of the Company's issued share capital
Man Yue Holdings Inc.		Personal/Beneficial owner	209,689,667	43.83%
DJE Investment S.A. ("DJE")	1, 2 & 3	Investment manager	43,062,000	9.00%
Dr. Jens Ehrhardt Kapital AG ("DJE AG")	1, 2 & 3	Corporate/Interest of Controlled corporation	43,062,000	9.00%
Dr Jens Alfred Karl Ehrhardt ("Dr. Ehrhardt")	2 & 3	Corporate/Interest of Controlled corporation	43,062,000	9.00%
Martin Currie (Holdings) Limited		Corporate/Interest of Controlled corporation	43,147,600	9.02%

Note:

1. DJE AG holds an 81% interest in DJE and is accordingly deemed to have interests in the shares held by DJE.
2. Dr. Ehrhardt holds a 68.5% interest in DJE AG and is accordingly deemed to have interests in the shares held by DJE or deemed to be interested by DJE AG.
3. The interests of DJE, DJE AG and Dr. Ehrhardt are in respect of the same 43,062,000 shares and duplicated each other.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES (Continued)

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2010, no person, other than the Directors or chief executive of the Company, whose interests are set out in the section "DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES" above, had registered an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company that was required to be recorded pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company had not redeemed any of its shares and neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased or sold any of the Company's listed securities during the period.

OTHER CHANGES IN DIRECTORS' INFORMATION

Mr. Lo Kwok Kwei, David has been elected as an independent non-executive director of ENM Holdings Limited, a company listed on the Stock Exchange, with effect from 17 June 2010.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June, 2010, there had not been any other changes to the Directors' information as required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules").

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Group adopted the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules (the "Code Provisions") as its own code of corporate governance practices with the exception of the following deviations:

Under the code provision A.4.1, Non-executive Directors and Independent Non-executive Directors ("INEDs") should be appointed for a specific term. Currently, the INEDs of the Company are not appointed for a specific term but subject to retirement by rotation at the annual general meeting under Bye-law 87 of the Company's Bye-laws.

Save as disclosed above, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that corporate governance practices of the Company were in line with the Code Provisions during the period.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Group has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules to govern securities transactions by the Directors. After having made specific enquiry by the Company, all Directors have confirmed that they have fully complied with the Model Code throughout the period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee comprises three members and all of them are the INEDs of the Company. None of them is employed by or otherwise affiliated with the former or existing auditors of the Company. The Audit Committee has reviewed with the management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and the internal control of the Group in the interim financial report for the period.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Company has a Remuneration Committee established on 22 March 2006 for the purpose of making recommendations to the Board on the Company’s policy and structure for all remuneration of directors and senior management of the Group. The Remuneration Committee comprises two INEDs of the Company and one Executive Director.

INTERNAL CONTROL

The Board undertakes to periodically review the internal control and risk management systems of the Group to ensure their effectiveness and efficiency and is responsible for maintaining effective internal control system of the Group.

In addition, an Internal Audit department has been established to provide assurance to the Board and management on the effectiveness of internal controls. The Internal Audit Manager reports directly to the Audit Committee.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors recommends the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2010 of HK1.0 cent (2009: HK0.5 cent) per ordinary share, totalling HK\$4,784,000 which will be payable on or around Friday, 8 October 2010 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on Friday, 24 September 2010.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 20 September 2010 to Friday, 24 September 2010, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares and no share of the Company will be issued upon exercise of any subscription right attaching to the outstanding options issued by the Company will be effected. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfer, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged for registration with the Company's Branch Share Registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 17 September 2010.

APPRECIATION

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its gratitude to all members of the staff for their dedication and commitment and the continuing support from our customers, suppliers, banks and shareholders.

By order of the Board
Kee Chor Lin
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 August, 2010